
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2018

At 2.00 pm

in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

HEADTEACHER REPRESENTATIVES: ISABEL COOKE, RICHARD PILGRIM 
(CHAIRMAN), HELEN MCHALE, ALISON PENNY, JOOLZ SCARLETT, MIKE WALLACE, 
CHRIS TOMES, AMANDA HOUGH AND MARTIN TINSLEY (VICE-CHAIRMAN).

GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES: HUGH BOULTER AND JO HASWELL

NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: ANNE ENTWISTLE

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Democratic Services - Issued: 3 July 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore  01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through 
the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made 
available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and 
that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please 
speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.
 

7 - 12

4.  SCHOOL SUPPORT STAFF PAY AWARD 2019

To receive the above report.
 

13 - 18

5.  BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2018/19

To receive the above report.
 

19 - 22

6.  SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP

To receive the above report.
 

23 - 56

7.  FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS CONSULTATION

To receive the above report.
 

57 - 126

8.  WELLBEING SERVICE

To receive the above report.
 

127 - 130





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carryi
[...]
they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 25 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Richard Pilgrim (Chairman), Amanda Dean, Hugh Boulter, Frances Walsh, 
Martin Tinsley, Michael Wallace, Chris Tomes, Joolz Scarlett and Amanda Hough.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Tracey Anne Nevitt and James Norris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Isabel Cooke, Alison Penny and Jo 
Haswell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held 16 
January 2018 be approved with the following clarifications:

● Under the item Wellbeing Team Evaluation and Future, Members noted 
that the submission of the plan had been deferred to the next meeting.

● Under the item Falling Rolls Funding 2018/19, Members received 
clarification that Churchmead School had met the criteria for the fund and 
had been allocated a budget of £100,000 for 2018/19.

Members also discussed 
[...]

(including Early Years). Delegated budgets were treated as spent as soon as 
they were delegated, and more information on maintained school balances was 
given in part 5 of the paper. The central schools budget ended the financial 
year 2017/18 with an over spend of £460,000 (0.7%). 

● There was a net in year deficit of £460,000 relating to the dedicated schools 
grant funded services. The in-year deficit of £460,000 would be a pressure on 
the dedicated schools grant which already had a deficit of £752,000 brought 
forward from 2016/17. The revised deficit on the dedicated schools grant would 
be £1,212,000. 

The Head of Finance (AfC RBWM) stated the overspend was reduced in comparison 
to the previously reported position. 

A number of factors had contributed to this movement including increased vacancies 
and lower than anticipated take up of the Early Years SEND Fund in its first two terms 
of operation with settings using training support before seeking support for specific 
children.

Overall there was a net in year deficit of £460,000 with a carried forward deficit of 
£1.2m

The Chairman queried how the new National Funding Formula (NFF) was introduced. 
He asked what the point was of trying to reduce the deficit when others were running 
up debts of £30m - £40m worth of debts. The Head of Finance (AfC RBWM) 
confirmed that he was aware that other Local Authorities (LA’s) did have debts of 
£10m but he suggested maintaining debts at appropriate levels due to the situation 
being unknown of what was to happen with the NFF. The Borough’s schools needed 
to remain cautious. The Chairman stated there was a moral position to live beyond 
schools means as due to other LA’s debts being greater, their children were getting a 
better deal and then there was the possibility that those debts would then be written 
off. Mike Wallace stated they needed a comparison per pupil of debt across other LA’s 
and to find out what they intended to do about their debts. The Hea
[...]
t was in the pot on their current 
children and no surplus should be sat there. Tracy-Anne Nevitt responded that 
academies were talking about publishing their own accounts but, she had not had 
confirmation about that as yet. The Chairman said it would be nice to find out how 
much money was sat unspent in academies which could be passed on to schools.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the 
report and approved the carry forward of the deficit balance on the DSG reserve.

BUDGET SETTLEMENT 2018/19 

James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC RBWM) stated there had been various 
announcements on the budget but, they were indicative. The paper looked at the 
impact of what was agreed back in January 2018 and tables two, three, four and five 
of the report set out all the detail.

Tables two and three were final allocations and table four were Early Years indicative, 
he would not have details until later in June 2018 but would update the forum in July 
2018 if the details were available in time.

The Chairman asked how the current position compared to the figures for 2017/18 . 
Tracey Anne-Nevitt, Accountant stated that 2018/19 was the first year there was a 
separate central block. 2017/18 only had three blocks. The figures had been extracted 
from other blocks and then been put into a central block and this year was the first 
year where the full year effect could be seen and where it showed 30 full hours 
entitlement over £10m. she added the schools block had increased due to changes in 
pupil numbers and high needs had had a relatively small increase of £55,000.

9



Tracey-Anne Nevitt , when asked with regards to basic pupil funding, were they on the 
intermediate funding, confirmed there had been an increase two years ago, and in 
2017/18 the Borough was notified of the NFF rate but, there had been no legislation to 
bring in the NFF as yet. The Head of Finance (AfC RBWM) stated through 
consultation, the Borough moved towards the rate locally back in November 2017. 
Members asked if an increase in pension contributions and back dated payments to 
support staff had been factored into the budgets yet as they made up quite a big slice. 
Tracey-Anne Nevitt confirmed they were never factored in and the costs were not truly 
reflected.

The Chairman stated they were all waiting to hear about any increase in teacher’s 
salary to be funded by central government. Nurses wages had risen and that rise was 
not from the NHS budget, it had come from central government. If teachers’ salaries 
were not increased from central government, it would have a major impact on schools’ 
budgets. Tracey-Anne Nevitt confirmed that it was very unusual to receive an in year 
settlement. The formula was set at the beginning of the year.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum noted and commented on 
the paper.

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman stated there was a time when Members were thinking if the Forum 
would have a role once NFF was implemented. However, the NFF was not in place 
and until that time, the Schools Forum needed to continue. He added there were a 
number of vacancies and those vacancies needed to be filled. He welcomed Frankie 
Walsh, Headteacher of Cox Green School, who was taking over as the academy 
headteacher representative on the Forum. There was still another vacancy from the 
academy side and that could be filled at either primary or secondary level. There were 
also four other vacancies which needed to be filled.

James Norris, Head of Finance (AfC RBWM) confirmed there were five vacancies in 
total. The guidance for the Forum stated it was for individual sectors to try and fill 
vacancies and officers would try and encourage people to join where they could. 
Martin Tinsley confirmed there was no academy representation from Windsor. The 
Chairman suggested circulating the list of vacancies around Windsor schools to see if 
anyone wanted to nominate or volunteer as a candidate. He adde
[...]
ransfer any debt or loan over to the academy, 
so it would be left with the LA suggesting the government did not want LA’s to give 
schools loans to reduce debts. She added that currently there were only two loans 
outstanding which would be cleared imminently. The Chairman stated the Department 
for Education agreed to clear the outstanding Desborough College loan.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the schools forum noted the contents of the 
report and the proposed timetable for implementing the new Scheme for 
Financing Schools.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



12



 
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
 

Date: 18th July 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

Title: School Support Staff Pay Award 2019 
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

Contact 
officer:  

Karin Zussman-Ward (RBWM)  
 

Email: 
 

karin.zussman-ward 
@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This paper sets out the recommended approach to the implementation of the 
nationally agreed 2019 pay award for school support staff.  

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Schools Forum is asked to support the recommended approach set out in 
this paper: 
●     New pay spine Option 1 – assimilation. 
●     In April 2019, assimilate and then apply incremental increases, 

subject to a review in February 2019. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 School support staff in maintained schools are formally employed by the council 
and their pay is determined by the NJC for Local Government Services. In April 
2019, the council will have to implement a revised national pay spine that was 
agreed as part of a two year pay settlement covering the period 2018/19 and 
2019/2020. 

 
3.2 The revised pay spine is the result of the implementation of the National Living 

Wage (NLW) and a target hourly rate of £9.00 by 2020. The revised pay spine 
addresses this and future proofs the pay spine against increa
[...]
ion in February 2019. 

 
3.10 Aided schools, are the employer and historically have adopted the same 

approach as maintained schools.  
 

3.11 Academies as the employer will need to determine their own approach. 
 

3.12 A report will be taken to the Council’s Employment Panel to approve the 
recommended approach which will include the Forum’s views. HR will hold 
discussions with the Trade Unions on the recommended approach. 

 
 

 

14



Appendix A

Assimilation Replicate same number of 

points as now, except bottom 2 

grades

Allocate 3 or 4 points per 

grade

Allocate 3 or 4 points, 

overlap sc2 b & c, as now

CURRENT COMMENTS Grade Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 4

GRADE

Scale 2, a
1 1 1 1

3 pay points 2 2 2 2

3 3

3 pay points Scale 2, b 2 3 4 4

3 4 5 5

6 6

3 pay points Scale 2, c 3 5 7 6

4 6 8 7

7 9 8

4 pay points

Scale 3 5 8 10 9

6 9 11 10

10 12 11

11 12

4 pay points Scale 4 7 12 13 13

8 13 14 14

9 14 15 15

10 15 16 16

11

4 pay points Scale 5 12 16 17 17

13 17 18 18

14 18 19 19

15 19

16

17

3 pay points Scale 6 18

19

20 20 20 20

21 21 21 21

22 22 22 22

Costs based on May 18 fte only. Costs 

will be impacted by increments, 

additional hrs/OT/casual workers. Inc 

on-costs.
£575k £893k £1.21m £1.06m

Cost of 2% increase across the board
£240k £240k £240k £240k

Additional costs £335k £653k £971k £820k

Sc 4, 18-21

Sc5, 22-25

Sc6, 26-28

Excludes Manor Green, Queen 

Anne and Clewer Green

Sc2, scp 6-8

Sc2, scp 9-11

Sc2, scp 11-13

Sc3,14-17

15



INCREMENTS OPTION 1 OPTION 2

CURRENT SCALE / NEW ASSIMILATE INCREMENT FTE COMMENTS GENDER

SPINAL POINT THEN INCREMENT THEN ASSIMILATE

POINT

  SCALE 2

6 1 2 1 1.81 Option 2, disadvantage 93% F

7 1 2 2

8 2 2 2

9 2 3 3

10 3 3 3

11 3 3 3

11 3 4 4

12 4 4 4

13 4 4 4

  SCALE 3

14 5 6 5 13.94 Option 2, disadvantage 100% F

15 5 6 6

16 6 6 6

17 6 6 6

  SCALE 4

18 7 8 8

19 8 9 9

20 9 10 11 2.34 Option 2, advantage 75% F
10

21 11 11 11

  SCALE 5

22 12 13 14 3.46 Option 2, advantage 83% F
13

23 14 15 15

24 15 16 17 8.79 Option 2, advantage 92% F
16

25 17 17 17

  SCALE 6 18

16



26 19 20 20

27 20 21 22 1.17 Option 2, advantage 100% F
21

28 22 22 22

Total

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Date: 18th  July 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: X 
 

Title: Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2018/19 
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Contact 
officer: 

 
James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 
 

 
Email: 
 

 
James.norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

    

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with: 

● the projected financial position for 2018/19 with associated schedule of Risks & 
Opportunities 

● the projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2019 
● an understanding of the financial pressures which are currently being faced. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Schools Forum is asked to note:  

 
2.1 The Forum is asked to note the contents of this report including the reported variance, 

schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the projected deficit balance carried forward as at 
31 March 2019. 

 
3 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 
3.1 The current DSG Budget 2018/19 is £63,465,000 reflecting an additional in-year 

allocation for the High Needs Block of £277,000 received in June 2018, as shown in table 
1.This increase has been included in the Risks and Opportunities table 3. The current 
reported projected in-year deficit is £795,000. 

 
3.2 The in-year deficit of £795,000 consists of: 

● High Needs top up funding £436,000 
● Special School top up and place funding increase of £352,000 
● other minor variances £7,000 

 
3.3 The net in-year deficit of £795,000 will be an additional pressure on the dedicated 

schools grant reserve which as at 31 March 2018 was a deficit of £1,212,000; the revised 
projected deficit as at 31 March 2019 has increased to
[...]
 park and playground markings 

  
External Works – Miscellaneous 

  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Provision of walls, fencing, gates and ancillary buildings as apart of 
major project 

Maintenance and repair of all perimeter/boundary /retaining walls, 
fencing and gates. 

  
External Works – Drainage 

  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Drains, soakaways, inspection chambers and sewage plant as part 
of new projects 

Maintenance and repair of drains, gullies, grease traps and 
manholes between buildings and main sewers. Cleaning of the 

125



 

 

70 

 

above and unblocking as necessary 
  

External Works – Open air pools 
  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Structure, hygiene/safety in new build Hygiene, cleaning, maintenance and repairs including replacement 

parts. Simple energy saving systems 
  

External Works – Services distribution 
  
Capital: as CIPFA code of practice Revenue: Repairs and maintenance 
  
Heating mains, gas mains, water mains, electricity mains, renewal of 
any of the above 

Annual servicing 

 

126



 
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
 

Date: 18th July 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

Title: Wellbeing Service Funding Options 
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 
 
 

Contact 
officer:  

James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 
 

Email: 
 

James.norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This paper summarises the current and future funding options for the Wellbeing 
Service.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Schools Forum is asked to:  
 

2.1 Agree for the Director of Children’s Services to approach Health partners to seek 
funding towards the Wellbeing Service. 
 

2.2 Identify any other services and activities funded by the High Needs Block that 
could be reviewed and reduced to fund the Wellbeing Ser
[...]
o additional costs for 
the service; also potentially impacting on service usage. 

 
5.8 Schools Forum are requested to consider whether any of the other services 

currently funded by the High Needs Block could be reduced or delivered 
differently to free up budget to fund the Wellbeing Service.  

 
6 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK SERVICES 

 
6.1 The High Needs Block budget is £17.778M. Set out in Appendix A is a schedule 

of the current budget in this block. 
 

6.2 Schools Forum is requested to recommend other services funded by the High 
Needs Block that could be considered to be reduced in order to fund the 
Wellbeing Service. 

 
7 NEXT STEPS 

 
7.1 The Director of Children’s Services will approach Health partners and look to 

negotiate an equitable level of funding towards the Wellbeing Service.   
 

7.2 Based on the schedule of High Needs Block areas identified by the Forum for 
review, providers will be asked to input into the High Needs Block budget setting 
for 2019/20. 
 

 

129



 
Appendix A 

 
 

Services Budget 2018/19 
£000 

Alternative Provision 893  

Autism Outreach Service 181  

Berkshire Adolescent Unit & Behaviour Support 11  

Education Welfare 62  

Ethnic Minority Achievement Service 11  

Fair Access Protocol 60  

High Needs Provision 917  

High Needs Savings Plan (900)  

Home to School Transport 200  

Hospital Education 23  

Manor Green School 4,948  

Resource Unit 236  

School Placements 6,334  

Sensory Consortium 203  

Special Educational Needs Services 652  

Targeted Intervention 501  

Therapeutic Services 368  

Top Up Allocations 2,953  

Virtual School 123  

TOTAL HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 17,778  

 

130


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 School Support Staff Pay Award 2019
	5 Budget Monitoring and Forecast 2018/19
	6 Schools Forum Membership
	7 Financing for Schools Consultation
	8 Wellbeing Service



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Richard Pilgrim (Chairman), Isabelle Cooke, Hugh Boulter, Mike Wallace, 
Martin Tinsley, Beata Felmer, Amanda Dean, Sarah Cottle, Joolz Scarlett, Chris Tomes 
and Frances Walsh.

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Kevin McDaniel and Tracey Anne Nevitt

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Jo Haswell, Amanda Hough, Alison Penny 
and James Norris.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 
2018 be approved.

Update on actions from previous minutes:

The Chairman asked if there were any changes to the position regarding the NFF. 
Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children's Services confirmed the paper had not yet been 
slated to go through so no changes had been made to the NFF status as yet. The Pay 
Review Body was going to make an award but, no one had an idea where the budget 
would come from yet.

 Action – to table the impact of high needs and deficit for October 2018 
meeting.

Deficit and other Local Authorities

The chairman stated there was an action in the minutes to find out what other local 
authorities (LA’s) were doing in relation to their deficits and how the Borough’s 
students faired with the LA’s debt compared with other students in other LA’s and their 
debts. The Director of Children's Services responded the situation was reviewed with 
Ofsted. In the south east, there was 19 LA’s with a level of overspend ranging up to 
12-13%. The Royal Borough ranked at 4.5%. LA’s with larger deficits were receiving 
attention from the Department for Education (DfE). The DfE gave money for the higher 
needs block, and schools with higher levels of high needs pupils were being put under 
greater financial pressure; those schools might see a shift in high needs funding.

The Director of Children's Services continued that the Borough were supporting the 
high needs area and continued to fight for further funding. He urged Members of the 
Forum to write to their MP as that was the kind of evidence that was needed. The 
Schools Forum could add another voice to the issue. Pressure was increasing on 
RBWM to get the current DSG deficit cleared.



The Chairman stated he would draft a letter on behalf of the Forum.

 Action – The Chairman to draft a letter on behalf of the Schools Forum and 
send it to the Department for Education and the local MP’s.

SCHOOL SUPPORT STAFF PAY AWARD 2019 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children's Services introduced the paper and stated a 
chunk of the workforce were support staff and the report proposed to move towards 
paying the living wage by 2020. Changes would need to be made to peoples pay 
grades by 2019 and Appendix A, Page 15 of the agenda pack detailed that. He added 
that looking at how grades were spread out, Option One on the table in Appendix A 
was the recommended way of moving people across.

The Borough recommended option one as that put the least pressure on budgets. It 
favoured the lowest paid being moved first and then paying their increment to them. 
The proposals excluded Manor Green, Queen Anne and Clewer Green because they 
administered their own payroll but, they would still need to comply.

The Director of Children's Services stated a report would be taken to the Council’s 
Employment Panel to approve the recommended approach which would include the 
Forum’s views. HR would hold discussions with the Trade Unions on the 
recommended approach.

The Chairman stated academies set their own pay scales. The Director of Children's 
Services confirmed it was a challenge to get people to opt out of the national pay 
scale setting as the Borough set its own scales.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum endorsed the preferred 
recommended option.

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2018/19 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children's Services explained to Members that Section 
three of the report contained the details of the budget for the year 2018/19, and that 
table two included risks and opportunities. There was £795k additional funding for 
Special Schools, along with a £7k deficit which was driven by meeting the needs of 
those with special needs. The Director of Children's Services expected to end the 
financial year with £2m deficit which excluded any positive balances held by schools.

The Director of Children's Services stated he had received a letter of comfort from the 
Department for Education (DfE) stating it would take up the debt from Desborough 
College and he looked forward to receiving the cheque.

Within the budget, there was no new service or provision for SEN but, the department 
was seeing new ways of doing things therefore, the finances would finish the year 
better than expected.

Table one showed a £2m deficit for the year end, Early Years had a surplus of £655k, 
and it appeared the grant allocation based on eligible pupils had all been taken up 
which created an underspend. The Director of Children's Services did not know if the 



DfE would clawback the underspend from the Borough, he was still waiting to hear 
what next year’s allocation would be.  

Tracey Nevitt, Accountant for Achieving for Children (AfC) stated she had received 
confirmation that if not all of the 15 hours had not been taken up by parents with 
children in Early Years, that a proportion of the additional funding would be taken back 
by the DfE via the annual recalculation process

 Action – A term by term report to be produced on cost avoidance; savings 
made by not providing special places at non-maintained schools.

The Chairman said £203k there is an overspend on the high needs block in table three 
of the report. The Director of Children’s Services confirmed there was no change in 
provision; the Borough spent £203k more on special schools and alternative provision. 
The department was still spending more than was available. He added any savings 
may need to stay within the individual blocks where the savings were made and there 
continued to be an overspend on high needs in future years. With regards to the work 
stream activity, the Borough should be in a position in October 2018 to state wat was 
available in the budget. Item 5.4 of the report suggested to look at the entirety of the 
expenditure and what it provided. Martin Tinsley stated some funding went to 
Haybrook College in Slough, but there was an opportunity to keep alternative 
provision within the Borough. The Director of Children’s Services responded RBWM 
was a very small Borough and he was comfortable that the Borough had some control 
over how its funding to other Boroughs to provide alternative provision was spent. The 
Borough did not have enough volume of students to run its own Pupil Referral Unit, so 
he was happy to continue using places like Haybrook as it was very nearby and was 
providing efficient services in both short term and longer term programmes. 

The Director of Children’s Services directed Members to the back page of the report 
where it showed £5m spending at Manor Green, he wanted Members to know how the 
Borough was spending the money and how it would continue to do things that were 
done in 2018. Joolz Scarlett stated she had developed a matrix which everyone 
should be able to see to show how spending was allocated and made it transparent. 
Members noted there were children with high needs in mainstream schools so they 
should have the same matrix. Martin Tinsley said they needed to make it clear that 
funding was available to all children as some ended up in special provision schools 
that should not be there. Joolz Scarlett responded they could keep children in 
mainstream schools if they had more funding. That was where the spend to save was 
as it would stop those children going to out of Borough placements. Martin Tinsley 
stated the situation needed to be reviewed on a regular basis.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That The Forum noted the contents of the report 
including the reported variance, schedule of Risks & Opportunities and the 
projected deficit balance carried forward as at 31 March 2019.

SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman stated he could not see the Schools Forum not having a purpose which 
the final NFF was still a long way off, therefore, he wished to highlight a number of 
vacancies which were listed in table one of the report. The Director of Children’s 
Services stated the Maintained PRU vacancy would be filled in 2019 and Graham 
Aldous, who had been nominated for the Academy Headteacher vacancy was no 
longer to take up the post, so that remained unfilled. The Chairman reminded 



Members that the Forum needed the vacant positions to be filled so that it remained 
quorate. The Director of Children’s Services said he was happy to take nominations. 
The Chairman responded he would like to hand the Chair over as he had been the 
Chairman for five years; however, he wished to remain a Member of the Schools 
Forum. The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that whoever became the new 
Chairman had to be a school representative and could not be a Council Officer.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Schools Forum noted the contents of the 
paper and approved the nominations for new Members.

FINANCING FOR SCHOOLS CONSULTATION 

The Chairman requested that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Schools 
Forum, if the Forum was in agreement. The Director of Children’s Services 
summarised the report and stated legislation prevented the Local Authority agreeing 
loans to schools unless they were agreed with the Secretary of State and there were 
very special circumstances. Deferring the item did not affect the making of any 
decision as the Borough could no longer agree to loan to a school without going 
through the Secretary of State. The Chairman asked if there was any appetite for 
looking at the role of the Schools Forum to alleviate the situation. The Chairman 
responded the Borough could choose to support schools for up to three years if there 
was a dip in pupil numbers via the falling rolls fund. It was possible to revisit the terms 
of that and there would need to be a wider decision around that. 

The Chairman stated he had not looked at the criteria for a while, and in order to help 
struggling schools, they would need to make the dip shallower. The money would 
have to come out of everyone’s budgets, so it would not be new money. He added this 
could be revisited and would need to come back for review.

 Action – For the Clerk of the Schools Forum to recirculate the report and add it 
to the next agenda.

WELLBEING SERVICE 

The Director of Children’s Services stated he met with the Wellbeing Service in 
January 2018 and looked at the evaluation of the service. The funding would run out in 
April 2019 for the service which was a very positive service so they needed to discuss 
options for future funding. Paragraph 5.3 of the report set out six possible ways the 
service could be funded but, the only viable option was to submit a request for funding 
from Health and Wellbeing colleagues. The Director of Children’s Services added 
based on the schedule of High Needs Block areas identified for the Forum for review, 
providers would be asked to input into the High Needs Block budget setting for 
2019/20. He said he would go to the Health and Wellbeing Board for funding towards 
the Wellbeing Service and he would provide a breakdown of the services the Borough 
wanted to offer. The Chairman stated the Schools Forum ought to be approaching 
Health and Wellbeing colleagues. Joolz Scarlett suggested providing evidence of the 
outcomes of the service so that colleagues knew what the funding was being spent 
on. The Director of Children’s Services stated the funding should make up part of the 
High Needs offering as per what was agreed in January 2018. 

Joolz Scarlett stated there was no mechanism in place for those without an Education 
and Healthcare Plan (EHCP) and it was a very expensive resource but, the service 
could be doing more. The Director of Children’s Services stated there were lots of 



good ideas out there and he would get the impact report on the Wellbeing Service 
recirculated to the Members of the Forum, Joolz Scarlett said she needed to see the 
data as it was a qualitative service. The Director of Children’s Services agreed as 
qualitative evidence was just as important as the statistical data. Jools Scarlett 
explained there were trusted measures that could be put in place, there were some 
quite complex cases so they needed to look at more than just attendance. Mike 
Wallace asked for the numbers of children on role that met the criteria but were not 
enrolled at Manor Green. The Director of Children’s Services stated he would have the 
figures available for the next meeting. Joolz Scarlett stated there were 263 students 
but, not all of them were from the Royal Borough. The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that out of 900 children with an EHCP, approximately 500 were in 
mainstream education and approximately 400 were enrolled onto alternative provision.

The Director of Children’s Services stated the next meeting of the Schools Forum, 
they would try to shape what went into the budget for April 2019.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Members of the Schools Forum agreed for 
the Director of Children’s Services to approach Health partners to seek funding 
towards the Wellbeing Service and identify any other services and activities 
funded by the High Needs Block that could be reviewed and reduced to fund the 
Wellbeing Service on a permanent basis.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


